

No. 08-1555

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MOHAMED ALI SAMANTAR,
Petitioner,

v.

BASHE ABDI YOUSUF, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF SENATOR ARLEN SPECTER,
SENATOR RUSSELL D. FEINGOLD AND
REPRESENTATIVE SHEILA JACKSON LEE
AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

SENATOR ARLEN SPECTER *
MEMBER
SENATE JUDICIARY COMMITTEE
711 Hart Senate Off. Bldg.
Washington, D.C. 20510
(202) 224-4254

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. THE TEXT AND LEGISLATIVE HIS- TORY OF THE TVPA DEMONSTRATE THAT CONGRESS INTENDED TO CODIFY A CAUSE OF ACTION AGAINST INDIVIDUALS WHO TOR- TURED OR ENGAGED IN EXTRA- JUDICIAL KILLING UNDER COLOR OF LAW	8
II. APPLICATION OF FSIA IMMUNITY TO GOVERNMENT OFFICIALS WOULD NULLIFY THE TVPA	13
III. CONGRESS NEVER INTENDED FSIA IMMUNITY TO ATTACH TO FORMER FOREIGN OFFICIALS	17
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 129 S.Ct. 1058 (2009).....	8
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003).....	7, 19
<i>Filártiga v. Peña-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980).....	11, 12
<i>Fortí v. Suarez-Mason</i> , 672 F. Supp. 1531 (N.D. Cal. 1987), <i>reconsideration granted in part on other grounds</i> , 694 F. Supp. 707 (N.D. Cal. 1988)	11
<i>Hafer v. Melo</i> , 502 U.S. 21 (1991).....	9
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 74 F.3d 377 (2d Cir. 1996).....	12
<i>New York State Conf. of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995).....	9
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003)	8
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	10, 12
<i>The Schooner Exchange v. McFaddon & Others</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 116 (1812)	13, 14
<i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988).....	9
<i>Yousuf v. Samantar</i> , 552 F.3d 371 (4th Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>Yousuf v. Samantar</i> , 2007 WL 2220579 (E.D.Va. 2007).....	5
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, cl. 10.....	13
U.S. Const. Art. II, § 2, cl. 2	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
2 U.S.C. §§ 31b-1 to 31b-7	18
3 U.S.C. § 102 note sec. 4	18
18 U.S.C. § 1116(a).....	18
18 U.S.C. § 1116(b)(3)(A).....	18
18 U.S.C. § 2511(2)(f)	14
18 U.S.C. § 3056	18
Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. § 1350	11
Civil Service Reform Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-454, 92 Stat. 1111	9
Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, 108 Stat. 382, 1465 U.N.T.S. 85.....	13
108 Stat. 382, 1465 U.N.T.S. 85, art. 1....	15
108 Stat. 382, 1465 U.N.T.S. 85, art. 14(1)	12
Foreign Agents Registration Act of 1938, 22 U.S.C. § 611, et seq.	14
22 U.S.C. § 611(a)	14
Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act of 1978, 50 U.S.C. §§ 1801-1871.....	14
50 U.S.C. § 1801(m)	14
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act, 28 U.S.C. §§ 1602-1611.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1603.....	14
28 U.S.C. § 1603(b)	7
28 U.S.C. § 1604.....	7
Former Vice President Protection Act, Pub. L.No. 110-326, 122 Stat. 3560 (2008) (codified as amended in scattered sections of 18 U.S.C.)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Torture Victim Protection Act of 1991, 28	
U.S.C. § 1350 note	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1350 note sec. 2.....	6, 15
 RULES	
Supreme Court Rule 37.2(a)	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.6	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
134 CONG. REC. H9692-02 (1988).....	16
135 CONG. REC. H6423-01 (1989).....	11, 20
137 CONG. REC. H11244-04 (1991).....	11
137 CONG. REC. S1369-01 (1991)	15
138 CONG. REC. S2667-04 (1992)	2, 12, 17, 20
155 CONG. REC. 19 S13869-01 (2009)	18-19
H.R. 4309 (105th Congress)	3
H.R. REP. NO. 94-1487 (1976), <i>as reprinted</i> <i>in</i> 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6604, 6613-6615	7, 16
H.R. REP. NO. 102-367, Pt. 1, 102d Cong., 1st Sess. (1991), <i>reprinted in</i> 1992 U.S.C.C.A.N. 84	1, 5, 10, 12, 16
S. REP. NO. 102-249, 102d Cong., 1st Sess. (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Torture Victim Protection Act: Hearing</i> <i>on H.R. 1417 Before the Subcomm. on</i> <i>Human Rights and International Organ-</i> <i>izations of the H. Comm. On Foreign</i> <i>Affairs, 100th Cong. 2nd Sess. (1988)</i> <i>(statement of Rep. Yatron, Chairman,</i> <i>H. Subcomm. on Human Rights and</i> <i>International Organizations)</i>	10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
U.S. Dept. of State, Country Reports on Human Rights Practices for 1990, Submitted to the House Committee on Foreign Affairs and the Senate Committee on Foreign Relations, 102nd Cong., 1st Sess., at 344-345 (Joint Comm. Print 1991).....	4
U.S. Dept. of State, Country Reports on Human Rights Practices for 1989, Submitted to the House Committee on Foreign Affairs and the Senate Committee on Foreign Relations, 101st Cong., 2nd Sess., at 322 (Joint Comm. Print 1990) ...	5
